

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/6/2020 3:18 PM**

Court of Appeals No. 37161-1-III

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DIVISION THREE**

MICHAEL Q. PORTER,

Respondent,

v.

SARAH J. PORTER,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal From Kittitas County Superior Court No. 14-3-00109-2

Corey Evan Parker, WSBA No. 40006
The Appellate Law Firm
300 Lenora St., Ste. 900
Seattle, Washington 98121
Ph: (877) 412-4786
Email: corey@mltalaw.com
Attorney for Appellant Sarah J. Porter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 1

I. IDENTITY OF APPELLANT..... 2

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

**III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR
..... 2**

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

V. ARGUMENT..... 5

**A. THE COURT ERRED IN ACCEPTING LAW ENFORCEMENT
 INCIDENT REPORTS INTO EVIDENCE..... 5**

**B. THE COURT ERRED IN THE GUARDIAN AD LITEM REPORT INTO
 EVIDENCE..... 7**

**C. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE GUARDIAN AD LITEM TO
 PROVIDE AN IMPERMISSIBLE LAY OPINION AS TO MS. PORTER’S
 MENTAL HEALTH STATUS..... 8**

**D. THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE MENTAL HEALTH
 REPORT WRITTEN BY TAWNYA WRIGHT. 9**

**E. THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE CORRESPONDENCE
 FROM TAWNYA WRIGHT’S OFFICE. 10**

VI. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<u>City of Seattle v. Levesque</u> , 460 P.3d 205 (Wash. Ct. App. 2020).....	8
<u>Johnston-Forbes v. Matsunaga</u> , 181 Wn.2d 346, 333 P.3d 388 (2014)	8
<u>Patterson v. Superintendent of Pub. Instruction</u> , 76 Wn. App. 666, 887 P.2d 411 (1994)	6
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> , 182 Wn. App. 266, 331 P.3d 90 (2014)	10
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	8
 Rules	
ER 701	8
ER 901	5
ER 902	5, 6, 7
ER 904	2, 5, 7, 9, 11
